

Listed on : 2.09.2013
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6125 OF 2012

Gaurav Narang & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th March, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Pursuant to the order passed on 14th February, 2013, it appears that the matter has been taken up by the Mediation Centre and date has been fixed tomorrow, i.e., 12th March, 2013, before the Centre. Let this matter be adjourned for two weeks, for the present, for a Report from the Mediation Centre."

It is submitted that in pursuance of the order quoted above, mediation report has not been received so far, however earlier mediation report dated 4th March, 2013 has already been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has on 11th July, 2013 filed an application for directions which was registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 14877 of 2013 and listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th August, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The application filed for issue of a direction to respondent No.2 to settle the matter before the Mediation Centre of the Supreme Court is thoroughly misconceived and merits nothing but rejection. Ordered accordingly. "

It is lastly submitted that Mediation Report has not been received so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 29th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate
2. Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Advocate

